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Court File No

WEDNESDAY, THE 16TH

DAY OF JANUARY, 2OI9

)
)
)

IN THE MATTER OF an Application by msi Spergel, Inc., in its capacity as the pursuant to
Section 490(15) of the Criminal Code for an Order permitting the Applicant to examine detained
property

BETWEEN:

(Court Seal)

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN

UMAIR NASIM

ORDER
(CRIMINAL CODE, S. 490(15))

UPON THE APPLICATION made on the 16th day of January, 2019 by solicitor of record

on behalf of the Applicant, msi Spergel inc., in its capacity as court-appointed Receiver of the

properties, assets and undertakings of 1970636 Ontario Ltd. ola Mt. Cross Pharmacy (the

'oReceiver"), for an Order under s. 490(15) of the Criminal Code permitting the Receiver to

examine and reproduce certain documents detained by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police

("RCMP") pursuant to the execution of certain search warrants;

and
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AND UPON reading the Application dated November 30,2018;

AND UPON BEING ADVISED that the Crown consents to this Application and Umair

Nasim does not oppose the Application;

AND UPON BEING SATISFIED that the Applicant has an interest in those detained

documents and property, and that it is desirable for the administration ofjustice and necessary to

the duty of the Applicant as court-appointed Receiver that the Applicant should have copies of the

same;

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver be permitted to examine and reproduce any

documents, client records, prescription information, books, documents, securities, contracts,

orders, billing privileges, corporate and accounting records, and any other papers, records and

information of any kind related to the business or affairs of 1970636 Ontario Ltd. olaMt. Cross

Pharmacy, and any computer programs, computer tapes, computer disks, or other data storage

media containing any such information seized by the RCMP in connection with the criminal

proceedings of Umair Nasim, including without limitation any information or documentation

seized by the RCMP pursuant to the Warrant to Search attached as Schedule'(A') hereto.

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the reproduction of the documents refened to in paragraph 1 of

this Order shall be conducted at the Applicant's reasonable expense.
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ilrt
DATED at the City of Hamilton, Ontario on the 

- 
day of TtpurfAP,ZOtt

Justice o of Justice

/r'lfrnl E ol /7c fr

NOTICE

Section 490(15) of the Criminal Code provides:
(15) Where anything is detained pursuant to subsections (1) to (3.1), ajudge of a superior

court of criminal jurisdiction, a judge as defined in section 552 or a provincial court judge may, on
swnmary application on behalf of a person who has an interest in what is detained, after three clear
days' notice to the Attorney General, order that the person by or on whose behalf the application is
made be permitted to examine anything so detained.



SCHEDULE A

SEE ATTACHED
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File# 2018-188877

ONTARIO COU,RT OF JUSTICE
(Central WestRegion) :

lN THE MATTER oF an application fol a $,parch warrant pursuhnt to section naz1t1, * .the Criminal Code.

AND lN THE MATTETPF.an application for an Asdistairce.oider, pursuanf to'section
4g:7.02 of the Criminat Code.

w,agn$F ro seABcr{, ..-
To: Marcel Mc[ennan oi any Peace Officers in.the Province of ontario assisting tir;
WHEREAS it appears on the oath of MarcelMoLennan, a Peace offcerand a merhber.
of rhe Royar ca n'ao ia n uo u ntio' i" ri." GbrdCfi ;lh,; ffi ;,i;;filL rio ;

. THAT there ale reasopab{e grounds to believe that the Named Offences have been
committed, as set out in Appendix B (see rittached Appendix g).' -.'--- -.--'--"

4ND THAT there gp redsonable grounds.to believe it"t tn. ruamed ttems listed in
Appendix A (see attached Appendix A), subject to,the Terms 

"no 
conaiiionr .irt"o

there in, will afigrd evidence-of the ttamed offences tiisteo ln Appen;t d,- 
- ----,

AND THAT there are reasonable groun{s to'believe thatthe Named ltems li.ited in
{nFenoix A orsome pqrt ortnem,ire i&ted ;i'nrir cilll'il;;;; iilrt"a at 5o3
Concession Street, Hamilton, Ontarh ahd the office orAngJo Klrk6;r_16"; t,ircio*
Pharmacy (MtOross pharmpcy): . ---

THls fs rryElFFgRE;to.authoriee qnQ require you or 
"ny 

r"""" officerp in the
.Province of ontario assisting.yoy-?nd betw6en ttie hours 6ra:OO i.r. on'ti;'ljti day of.'M"lri 201s, to 4;00 p.m, on inl ron arl,.p1rrrav, iorb,ib-"ntlilnti:iviidro.* pharmacy
gndlo beaich'for and selze the Name<i tternJ iiia oririg rheililii#;; or some otherJustice, or submit a Reporl to Juslice in writing in respEct Jr 

"rvtn1rl'sJizeo.. .:

lT ls ORDERED THAT, pursuant to sectiorr 487.02 of the Crininal Code,any employeeof tfg ontario College of Pharmacists and Health ,cqnada -h"lililGlu n"r"rrary .

assistance that is rebsonably.requiidld.to implement itris order. rf16:inclrOei pJrsoii.r
to asbist in-Jhe se?rEh and sbizuie of rhe r,rdmeo it"il itiil il;il-6;;, ?or ne purpose
of giving effect to this search warrant

DATED th o /taavof May, 2o18ar the City of Hdmilton in the,province of Ontarfo.

in and forA

Page I of2

Province of Ontario
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RCMP File#; 2015-1638TT

AP DIX A

Things to be $eized

1. All electronic and paper generated recbrds for any'transections related to controlled
substances required to be kept by the Narcotic Contrcl Regulations(ruC4), Food
and Drug Regulations (FDR) and Benzodiazepines and OtherTarrgeted Subsfa{rces
Regulations (BOISR/, including receiving, dispensing, inventory; prescription files
and transport, for IVlt Cross Pharmbcy and MTN RX and'Health Clinic.

2.. Vehicle ownership, registration', insurance documents and rdpair and maintenance
. docurnents related to a Black 2fi14 Land rover Range Rover, Vehicle ldentification'

Number: sALG\/2TF5EA10z685 and ontario license ccwZ130;
..:
3. Fersona:l records including debt lists, calendars and address memo books;

4. Financial documents including money,transfer records, banking slips, debit and
iredit receipts, deposit ano wiinJra*;r i;uraiion slips, cheques, bank drafts,
statements, credit card statements, mortgage applications and documents, loan
application and related documents;bank account records and safety deposit box

5. lnvoices, receipts, appraisals, floor and building plans, names lists andidocuments' related to oonstruction, purcha$e and rentalagreements; insurance policies and .

documents, land title documents, records of ownership for land and property, real
estate.documents, offeis to purchase and sale, mortgages, property tax records,
cancelled cheques, paynlent schedules ind keys;

6. Records bf ownership demonstrating the acquisition and dispcis-al of assets;
, 

-: - -. -- - -t .---'---

7. Tax records, income tax reiurns, employment records and resumes; and

8. Computers, digital storage devices and smart phones.



Tenns and Gonditions

9' The electronic and paper generated. records for any'transactions related to
controlled.substances required to be kept by ttre NbR fpa ani eofSi, inrluding
receiving, dispgnsing, inventory, prescription.files and hansport, for Mt Cross
Pharmacy and MTN ru( and Health Clinic, shall be limited to the period of June 26th,
2a17 , up until the date, of the execution of the attached wanant.

1Q: The'items in paragraph ene are specific to Mt crqss phaimacyj
.

1 1. The iterns in pqiagraphs 2-8 are specific to the office of Angelo Kirkopoulos at Mt
Crosg Pharmacy and includes the items in paragraph 1. :

12- The items. in paragraph s 4-T shall be limited io the period of January 1st, 201 5, up
untilthe date of the execution of the attaphed warrant.

13. The documents in paragraphs 3-7 relate to Angelo Kirkopoulos and companies
associated to him. 

t



RCMP Flle# 2018;1638TT

Aqpendix B

9ffqnce,s

1' sections 30, 42 and 43 of the A/arco tic controt Regutations;
'.

2. Sections G'03.001(1), G.03.012 and G.03.013 of the Food and Drug Regutatidns;
and .

3

4

sections'7(1xb) arid 50 of'the.Benzodiazepines and other Targelted subsfances
Regutation i

thereby'committing offences contrary to section 46 otthe cpntroiled Drugs and
Subsfances Act and'

Laundering lhe Frocdeds of Crime coptrary to Section 462.g1(1)of the Criminat
Code.

Possess a $ubstange,for thePurpose of Trafficking to wit Fentanyl, contrary to
Sestion 5(2) of the Coptrolted Drugs andSubsfancesAc!

5. Possess a Substance for the Purpose of Trafficking to wit Oxycodone, contrary to
section 5(2) of the controlred Drugs and gubsiances Act

6. Possession 9f f.r:o.geeos 
of Property knowing that all or pgrt of the proceeds of the

property was obtained by the comrnission in Canada of all offence'punishable by
. indictrndnt, contrary to section 3F4(1)(a) of the .criminat code;and

7



HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN
Applicant

-and- UMAIR NASIM

Court File No.

ONTARIO
COURT OF JUSTICE
(TORONTO RJGTON

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT
TORONTO

ORDER

PALLETT VALO LLP
Lawyers & Trade-Mark Agents
77 City Centre Drive, West Tower
Suite 300
Mississauga, Ontario L5B lM5

JOHN RUSSO (LSO # 42tt2D)
Tel: (905)273-3300 ext:282
Fax: (905)273-6920
Email: j russo@palletfvalo.com

DINA MTLMJEVTC (LSO # 64s21U)
Tel: (905)273-3300 ext: 283
Fax: (905)273-6920
Emai I : dmilivoj ev ic @p allettval o. com

Lawyers for the Receiver, msi Spergel inc


